# **Mt. Diablo Unified School District**

# Request For Qualifications and Proposals MDUSD 1634

HVAC Modernization at El Monte Elementary School, Monte Gardens Elementary School Shadelands Center Sunrise Elementary School And Westwood Elementary School Mechanical Program Group 2.3

> Dated March 7, 2013

# Mt. Diablo Unified School District 2010 Measure C 3333 Ronald Way, Concord, CA 94519

## March 7, 2013

## **REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS**

# HVAC Modernization at Mechanical Program Group 2.3 El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES and Westwood ES

Mt. Diablo Unified School District invites responses from qualified firms, partnerships, corporations, associations, persons, or professional organizations to enter into agreements with the District for the <u>HVAC Modernization at</u> <u>El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES and Westwood ES</u> ("Project").

The District intends to award this Project pursuant to a lease-leaseback structure (Education Code section 17406). Interested firms or persons are invited to submit their qualifications and proposal as described below, with one (1) original and five (5) copies of requested materials to:

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 2010 Measure C 3333 Ronald Way, Concord, CA 94519 Attn: Mitchell Stark

Questions regarding this Request for Qualifications/Request for Proposals ("RFQ/RFP") may be directed to Mitchell A. Stark at <u>starkm@mdusd.org</u> Firms with questions or comments about the RFQ/RFP or the Project should not contact any other District representative, Board member, consultant, or employee, unless directed to do so by Mr. Tim Cody.

# All responses must be received by March 28, 2013, no later than 1:00 p.m.

This RFQ/RFP is not a formal request for bids or an offer by the District to contract with any party responding to this RFQ/RFP. The District reserves the right to reject any and all responses. The District also reserves the right to amend this RFQ/RFP as necessary.

## I. General Information.

- A. Qualifications. The District invites firms to submit qualifications related to their ability to provide development and construction services with respect to the construction of the Project described herein ("Firm").
- **B. Proposal.** In addition, the Firms shall provide a firm proposal to the District to perform the Project as indicated herein. The Firm selected as a result of this process may thereafter work cooperatively with the District Board, staff and consultants, the design team (if any), and the Project inspectors, to facilitate the timely completion of the Project.
- **C. Criteria.** The District wishes to retain a Firm that has the financial strength, management and expertise to deliver the Project within the proposed schedule and within the established budget. The District reserves the right to choose any Firm. The Firm will be selected based on qualifications and demonstrated competence that include relevant experience with public school construction, experience with State of California school construction approval process, and a proven track record for cost-efficient and timely construction projects. A "best value" method of selection will be utilized. The "best value" method includes, but is not limited to, evaluating the following selection criteria ("Criteria"). The order listed does not imply order of importance.
  - **1.** Technical expertise;
  - 2. Firm experience and individual team member experience;
  - 3. Recent completion of projects through a lease-leaseback structure (Education Code section 17406);
  - 4. Recent completion of similar projects;
  - 5. Proximity of offices and availability of qualified staff;
  - 6. Prior positive experience with District staff and current consultants;
  - 7. Skilled labor force;
  - 8. Safety record;
  - 9. Constructability and value engineering expertise, experience, and approach;
  - **10.** Experience with the type of product(s) requested and features similar to the Project;
  - **11.** Logical and efficient methodology in technical approach to the Project;
  - 12. Ability to meet approved schedules;
  - **13.** Anticipated charge for Project, including general conditions, fees and other costs;
  - 14. General responsiveness to this RFQ/RFP.
- **D.** <u>Description of Project</u>. The Project for which the District is seeking responses is indicated in **Attachment** "**A**," attached hereto.
- E. **Project Architect.** The District's architect of record for the Project is **Nacht & Lewis** in Sacramento, California and the District's engineer of record for the Project is **Capital Engineering Consultants, Inc.**

### F. Lease-Leaseback Structure

1. Education Code Section 17406. The Project will be funded from various sources, and any agreement reached will conform to the statutory framework for the lease-leaseback delivery method (Education Code section 17406).

# 2. Potential Financing / Payments.

(a) The Firm may be responsible for financing a portion of the construction of the Project.

- (b) During construction, the District shall pay tenant improvement payments at a pre-determined payment amount. Once the Project is complete, the Firm shall lease the facilities constructed back to the District for a pre-determined monthly lease payment amount and lease period. The District intends the lease to include an early termination payment option for the District.
- G. Schedule. The Project must be fully completed by the dates indicated in Attachment "A-1".
- H. Project Estimates. The current construction estimate for the Project is as indicated in Attachment "A". The District expects significant cost reductions to be realized through cost cutting efforts with the Firm as described herein.
- I. District Provided Equipment and Materials. The District is providing the Developer with certain pieces of equipment and materials as enumerated in scope letters from Sigler Commercial HVAC Division, dated December 6, 2012, within Attachment "A-2". This equipment and material shall be the responsibility of the Developer to coordinate the delivery, pay for the off-loading and storage of such equipment and material. Further, it is the responsibility of the Developer to allow enough time for such delivery to allow for the proper installation and start-up in order to complete the project in accordance with the above mentioned schedule.
- J. District Project Management Description. The District's 2010 Measure C Program Manager or his/her designee will be the primary point of contact between the Firm and the District.
- K. Diligence. Submission of a proposal signifies careful examination of the Contract Documents and a complete understanding of the nature, extent, and location of Work to be performed. Firms submitting proposals must complete the tasks listed below as a condition to submitting a proposal, and submission of a proposal shall constitute the Firm's express representation to District that the Firm has fully completed the following:
  - The Firm has visited the Project Site, if required, and has examined thoroughly and understood the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, Site, locality, actual conditions, as-built conditions, and all local conditions and federal, state and local laws, and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of Work or that relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction to be employed by the Firm and safety precautions and programs incident thereto;
  - 2. The Firm has conducted or obtained and has understood all examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies that pertain to the subsurface conditions, as-built conditions, underground facilities, and all other physical conditions at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise that may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of Work, as the Firm considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of Work at the Guaranteed Project Cost, within the Contract Time, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of the General Construction Provisions; and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data are or will be required by the Firm for such purpose;
  - The Firm has correlated its knowledge and the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Document;
  - 4. The Firm has given the District prompt written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that it has discovered in or among the Contract Documents and the actual conditions, and the written resolution thereof by the District is acceptable to the Firm;
  - 5. The Firm has made a complete disclosure in writing to the District of all facts bearing upon any possible interest, direct or indirect, that the Firm believes any representative of the District or other officer or employee of the District presently has or will have in this Contract or in the performance thereof or in any portion of the profits thereof;
  - 6. The Firm must, prior to submitting a proposal, perform the work, investigations, research, and analysis required by the Request for Qualifications and that the Firm represented in its proposal and the leases

that it performed prior to submitting a proposal. The Firm is charged with all information and knowledge that a reasonable contractor would ascertain from having performed this required work, investigation, research, and analysis. Proposals must include entire cost of all work "incidental" to completion of the Work.

- 7. Conditions shown on the Contract Documents: Information as to underground conditions, as-built conditions, or other conditions or obstructions, indicated in the Contract Documents, e.g., on Drawings or in Specifications, has been obtained with reasonable care, and has been recorded in good faith. However, District only warrants, and the Firm may only rely, on the accuracy of limited types of information.
- L. As to above-ground conditions or as-built conditions shown or indicated in the Contract Documents, there is no warranty, express or implied, or any representation express or implied, that such information is correctly shown or indicated. This information is verifiable by independent investigation and the Firm is required to make such verification as a condition to submitting a proposal. In submitting its proposal, the Firm shall rely on the results of its own independent investigation. In submitting its proposal, the Firm shall not rely on District-supplied information regarding above-ground conditions or as-built condition.
- **M.** As to any subsurface condition shown or indicated in the Contract Documents, the Firm may rely only upon the general accuracy of actual reported depths, actual reported character of materials, actual reported soil types, actual reported water conditions, or actual obstructions shown or indicated. District is not responsible for the completeness of such information for preparing a proposal or construction; nor is District responsible in any way for any conclusions or opinions of the Firm drawn from such information; nor is District responsible for subsurface conditions that are not specifically shown (for example, District is not responsible for soil conditions in areas contiguous to areas where a subsurface condition is shown).
  - 1. Conditions Shown in Reports and Drawings Supplied for Informational Purposes: Reference is made to the document entitled Geotechnical Data, if exists, and the document entitled Existing Conditions, for identification of:
    - a. Subsurface Conditions: Those reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Project Site that have been utilized by Architect in preparing the Contract Documents; and
    - b. Physical Conditions: Those drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Project Site that has been utilized by Architect in preparing the Contract Documents.
- N. These reports and drawings are <u>not</u> Contract Documents and, except for any "technical" data regarding subsurface conditions specifically identified in Geotechnical Data and Existing Conditions, and underground facilities data, the Firm may not in any manner rely on the information in these reports and drawings. Subject to the foregoing, the Firm must make its own independent investigation of all conditions affecting the Work and must not rely on information provided by District

# II. Submittal Requirements

All responses must be concise, well organized, and demonstrate the Firm's qualifications. Responses shall follow the format outlined below. Responses shall be no longer than <u>60 pages (or 30 pages double-side)</u>, 8½" x 11" paper, inclusive of resumes, forms, and pictures, and tabbed according to the numbering system reflected below.

# A. Cover Letter

B. Table of Contents

# C. Firm Information

1. General Information. Provide the name, address, and a brief history of the Firm. Please include any former names of the Firm, the number of years the Firm has participated in construction as a general contractor, and current as well as past Contractors' License Number. Include an organizational chart of the Firm.

- 2. Personnel. Provide resumes of personnel to be involved with the Project, including their school construction experience. Upon engagement, any change in personnel must be approved by the District. The Firm shall be responsible for any additional costs incurred by the engagement of a change in personnel.
- **3. Past Project Values.** Provide the volume of completed construction in dollars for each of the past five (5) years and projects in progress.
- 4. Financials, Bonding & Insurance. Provide a statement regarding financial resources, bonding capacity, and insurance coverage.
- 5. Claims Statement. Provide a claims statement indicating any and all suits or claims in which the Firm or its personnel were parties and which related to construction projects within the past five (5) years. If a suit or claim was limited to a claim from a subcontractor to the Firm or a supplier to the Firm and did not include a project's owner, you need not include that suit or claim in your claims statement.
- 6. Contractor's License Information. Provide the Firm's contractor license number and whether that license has been revoked or suspended in the past five (5) years.
- 7. Engineering / Architect License Information. Provide the Firm's engineer and/or architect license number.
- 8. Firm Officers. Provide signatory status of officer(s) of the Firm.
- **9.** Local Office. Provide the location of your local office nearest to the District, your main office if different, and other relevant resources of your Firm.
- **D. Prior Relevant Experience.** The District prefers to contract with a Firm that has direct experience on projects of similar scope and structure, located in the geographic vicinity of the District.
  - 1. School Projects. List <u>ALL</u> projects your Firm has been involved with for the past <u>seven (7) years</u> that satisfy the following factors:
    - (a) The project is located within approximately Fifty (50) miles of the District's administrative offices;
    - (b) The total project contract exceeds \$2,500,000;
    - (c) Multiple phased Projects at multiple sites: and
    - (d) The owner is a public school.

For these projects, provide a contact name and telephone number for the owners and indicate which key Firm personnel worked on each project.

Also, indicate whether the Firm performed its work under a lease-leaseback arrangement pursuant to Education Code section 17406, or other alternative delivery methods.

- 2. Complicated Projects. As part of or in addition to your description of your Firm's past projects listed above, list projects your Firm has successfully completed that had some or all of the following obstacles, including the creative solutions from the Firm on how these obstacles were overcome:
  - (a) A very aggressive schedule;
  - (b) Significant budgetary restrictions.
  - (c) Be prepared to expand upon the following:
    - (i) What you did to accommodate the complexity of the project,
    - (ii) The needs of the clients on site,
    - (iii) Minimize inconveniences, and
    - (iv) Maximize safety.

- 3. Other Projects. List other projects you would like the District to consider in its evaluation.
- E. Lease-Leaseback Agreement Forms. Attached to this RFQ/RFP as Attachment "B" are forms for the lease-leaseback agreement in substantially the form of the final lease-leaseback agreements. The District reserves the right to combine the leases for all projects into one lease-leaseback agreement or to separate them into separate leases for each site. The successful Firm shall be required to comply with the terms of these forms. Please provide any comments or objections to these forms, if any. PLEASE NOTE: The District will not consider any substantive changes to these forms if they are not submitted at this time.
- F. Architectural Drawings: If applicable, provide a copy of Firm's base-line architectural drawings. Additional drawings may be submitted if the Firm believes that the inclusion is necessary to fully describe ability to meet District design criteria. Provide any additional documentation related to DSA approval and/or status thereof.
- **G. Proposal.** The District is requesting Firms to provide a firm proposal to perform the Project. Your pricing should be as detailed as possible, divided by scope. In addition, provide your Firm's charges to the District for the following items.
  - 1. General Conditions: List what is included in the Firm's general conditions (including full-time and part-time personnel) and a monthly value of each item within the general conditions. Indicate what would be included as a cost of work vs. a line item in the general conditions.
    - (a) You may list your general conditions as either a set monthly amount or a percentage of Project construction budget (hard) costs.
    - (b) If applicable, provide a simplified cash flow to indicate reduced general conditions charges at different periods in the project.
    - (c) The District will have the right to review and approve these items and costs.
  - 2. Mark-up on subcontractor work: As a percentage of subcontract amounts. Provide a breakdown of actual mark-up or any information that will help the district evaluate this proposed item. List the name of all subcontractors to be utilized on the project.
  - **3.** Mark-up on direct costs for self-performed work: As a percentage of direct costs. Provide a breakdown of actual mark-up or any information that will help the district evaluate this proposed item.
  - 4. Fee: If your Firm intends to charge a fee, overhead, profit, or similar charge in addition to the "markups" indicated above, please state what that charge is, either as a set amount or a percentage of Project construction budget (hard) costs.
  - 5. **Contingency:** Provide a line item for contingency of five percent (5%). This amount may be adjusted later. It shall be understood that any contingency is owned by the District and unused funds shall be returned to District upon completion.
  - 6. Other Costs: Any other costs, fees, or a charge the Firm intends to charge the District to perform the work of the Project.
  - 7. Separate proposal for each site: District requests separate proposal for each site. Each site proposal shall be comprehensive and include item G.1 thru G.6.

### III. Public Records Act

Responses to this RFQ/RFP will become the property of the District and subject to the California Public Records Act, Government Code sections 6250, *et seq.* Those elements in each response that are trade secrets

as that term is defined in Civil Code section 3426.1(d) or otherwise exempt by law from disclosure and which are prominently marked as "TRADE SECRET," "CONFIDENTIAL," or "PROPRIETARY" may not be subject to disclosure. The District shall not be liable or responsible for the disclosure of any such records including, without limitation, those so marked if disclosure is deemed to be required by law or by an order of the Court. A Firm that indiscriminately identifies all or most of its response as exempt from disclosure without justification may be deemed non-responsive. In the event the District is required to defend an action on a Public Records Act request for any of the contents of a response marked "Confidential," "Proprietary," or "Trade Secret," the Firm agrees, by submission of its response for the District's consideration, to defend and indemnify the District from all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, in any action or liability arising under the Public Records Act.

## IV. Districts' Evaluation and Selection Process

- **A.** The District will review and evaluate all submitted documents received per this RFQ/RFP.
- **B.** Responses will be opened privately to assure confidentiality and avoid disclosure of the contents to competing respondents prior to and during the review, evaluation and negotiation processes.
- **C.** Responses will be reviewed for responsiveness and objectively evaluated pursuant to the Criteria.
- **D.** After the responses are evaluated and/or ranked, the District, at its sole discretion, may elect to interview one or more Firms. Adequate time will be allowed for presentation of qualifications followed by questions and answers.
- E. District staff will recommend one Firm (but reserves the right to recommend more than one Firm) to the District's Board that, in staff's opinion, is most qualified.
  - 1. The District DOES NOT intend to first enter into a PSA with the successful Firm(s) as indicated herein.
  - 2. District intends to then enter into the lease-leaseback agreement with the successful Firm.
  - **3.** If the District is unable to successfully negotiate a satisfactory agreement, at any time during this process, with terms and conditions the District determines to be fair and reasonable, the District may then commence negotiations with the next most qualified Firm in sequence until an agreement is reached or determination is made to reject all responses.
  - 4. While the District intends to execute one lease agreement for the entire package, Firms are hereby informed the District may negotiate with all qualified firms and/or execute multiple lease agreements to complete work.
- **F.** Final selection of a Firm, terms and conditions of any and all agreements and authority to proceed with noted construction services, shall be at the sole discretion of the District.

# Attachment "A"

# **Preliminary Description of Project**

# HVAC Modernization Mechanical Program Group 2.2 RFQ 1633 at Gregory Gardens ES, Hidden Valley ES and Strandwood ES ("Project")

- This District has estimated that the Project's construction budget (hard costs) is between \$3.4 million and \$3.7 million, which already includes a contingency and escalation.
- 2. This Project, including equipment and occupancy must be fully completed by <u>August 16, 2013</u>.
- 3. The Project is generally described as follows:
  - 3.1. HVAC Modernization site development and building renovation required to deliver a full and complete new HVAC system in accordance with documents prepared by NLA and CECI approved by DSA on February 21, 2013, DSA Application Number 01-112964, at the following sites:
    - 3.1.1. El Monte Elementary School
    - 3.1.2. Monte Gardens Elementary School
    - 3.1.3. Shadelands Center
    - 3.1.4. Sunrise Elementary School
    - 3.1.5. Westwood Elementary School
  - 3.2. Items 3.1.1, 3.1.2, 3.1.3., 3.1.4. and 3.1.5. has District Provided Equipment and Materials, as indicated in the scope letters from Sigler dated December 6, 2012 (Attachment A-2), in which the cost of off-loading, installation and startup of said equipment and materials shall be included in this RFQ/RFP.
  - 3.3. The Project includes all utilities, including connection and integration to existing District infrastructure
  - 3.4. The Project is at the following sites:
    - 3.4.1. El Monte Elementary School, 1400 Dina Drive, Concord, CA 94518
    - 3.4.2 Monte Gardens Elementary School, 3841 Larkspur Drive, Concord, CA 94519
    - 3.4.3. Shadelands Center, 1860 Silverwood Drive, Concord, CA 94519
    - 3.4.4. Sunrise Elementary School, 1861 Silverwood Drive, Concord, CA 94519
    - 3.4.5. Westwood Elementary School, 1748 West Street, Concord, CA 94519
- 4. The Project must also comply with the District's technical specifications and DSA Approved drawings, as indicated in **Attachment "C" and "D"**, respectively.
- 5. The Project must comply with the District's Hazardous Materials report and specifications, as indicated in **Attachment "E" and "F"**, respectively.
- 6. The details of the Project are subject to change.

# Attachment "A-1"

# Lease/Lease-Back Package 1634 Milestone Schedule

3	0	Task Mode	Task Name		Duration	Start	Finish		March 1 2/24 3/17 4/	April 21	June 11	August 1	Septer 9/22
1		8	DSA Approval 2.3		1 day	Tue 3/5/13	Tue 3/5/13	1/15 2/3	2/24   3/17   4/	4/28 5/19	6/9 6/30	7/21 8/11 9/1	9/22
2	111	-	Qualification Due		16 days		Thu 3/28/13						
3		-	Proposal Review, Selection & F	Recommendation	4 days	Fri 3/29/13	Wed 4/3/13		-				
4		-	Board Docket		6 days	Thu 4/4/13	Thu 4/11/13						
		-	Board Action		6 days	Fri 4/12/13	Fri 4/19/13		-				
6	100	-	Notice of Intent		1 day	Mon 4/22/13	Mon 4/22/13	8		Y			
7			Contractor Documentation		4 days	Tue 4/23/13	Fri 4/26/13			2			
8		-	Notice to Proceed		1 day	Mon 4/29/13	Mon 4/29/13			T			
9		-						-	-				
10	TTR.		State Testing		15 days	Mon 4/29/13	Fri 5/17/13						
	000	-	Spring Break		5 days	Mon 4/1/13							
		-	Summer Break		45 days	Mon 6/17/13			-		-		
13		-			110.000								
14		8	Package 2.3 - 1634		0 days	Fri 11/9/12	Fri 11/9/12						
15			Shadelands ES		79 days	Tue 4/30/13				4			
16		-	Mebilization		1 day		Tue 4/30/13			1		3. B	
17		-	Equipment Pads - All Buildin	igs	34 days	Tue 4/30/13				0			
18	11110	-	Exterior and Roof Work - All		34 days	Tue 4/30/13		-		()			
	111	8	Building 100 - Special Educa		20 days	Mon 6/17/13		-		1	+		
70	CO.M	-	Punch List (includes provisio		5 days	Mon 7/15/13		-			+		
21		-	Punch List Completion and C		20 days	Mon 7/22/13					_		
22		-	Demobilization		2 days		Tue 7/23/13					-	
23					descention.		100000					-	
74	-		Sunrise ES		104 days	Tue 4/30/13	Fri 9/20/13						
25		-	Mobilization		1 day	Tue 4/30/13	Tue 4/30/13			1			1
26	-	3	Equipment Pads - All Buildin	185	34 days	Tue 4/30/13				Q			
27		-	Exterio: and Roof Work - All	Buildings	34 days	Tue 4/30/13	Fri 6/14/13			-			
28	1113	-	Building 100	(7)	15 days	Mon 7/22/13				10			
	1112	-	Building 200		15 days	Mon 7/22/13							
30		-	Bu'lding 300		20 days	Mon 7/22/13	Fri 8/16/13					-	
31			Punch List (includes provisio	on of by A/E)	5 days	Mon 8/19/13							
32		8	Punch List Completion and C		20 days	Mon 8/26/13						7	
33		-	Demobilization		2 days		Tue 8/27/13					1	
34		-				10-10						- Tr	
35	1	-	Monte Gardens ES		99 days	Tue 4/30/13	Fri 9/13/13			-			
36		-	Mobilization		1 day		Tue 4/30/13	( <u></u> )	1 m	- 4		10	
37		8	Equipment Pads - All Buildin	igs	34 days	Tue 4/30/13	Fri 6/14/13			4			
			Task		External Ta	sks 👘		Manual Task	8.	Finish-only	3		-1
			Split		External Mi	lesone 🖕		Duration-only		Deadline	+		
		p 2.3 Sch		•	Inactive Tas	2000/000 2000		Manual Summary Ro	allup	Progress			
ate:	Thu 3/	7/13	Summary	-	Inactive Mil			Manual Summary			105	10	
			Project Summary		Inactive Sur			Start-only	-				
			erojeca aurimary		nature 301	unity 🖓	14	and comy	E				

)	0	Task Mode	Task Name			Duration	Start	Finish		March 1 /24 3/17 4/	April 21 7 4/28 5/19	June 11 6/9 6/30	August 1 7/21 8/11 9/1	Septer 9/22
38	-	3	Exterio	r and Roof Work - A I	Buildings	34 days	Tue 4/30/13	5 Fri 6/14/13	-410 eto et	2. 09.1r 40	A	40 9730	17×1   01++   01+	199.20
39	-	3	Buildin	g 100 - (Shadelands Te	emp Housing)	15 days	Mon 7/22/1	3 Fri 8/9/13				11		
40		-	Buildin	g 200 - Administration	n Area	20 days	Mon 7/1/13	Fri 7/26/13				1		
41		3	Buildin	g 200 - Non Administr	ration Area	10 days	Mon 6/17/1	3 Fri 6/28/13			100			
42		-	Buildin	g 300		15 days	Mon 6/17/1	3 Fri 7/5/13				-		
43		-	Buildin	g 400		20 days	Mon 6/17/1	3 Fri 7/12/13				+		
44		-	Punch	List (includes provision	n of by A/E)	5 days		3 Fri 8/16/13			1			
45	-	-		List Completion and C		20 days	Mon 8/19/1	3 Fri 9/13/13						
46	-	-		olization		2 days		3 Tue 8/20/13	1				*	
47		-												
48		10	Westwoo	rd ES		89 days	Tue 4/30/1	5 Fri 8/30/13	-		+		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
49	-	-	Mobilia	ation		1 day	Tue 4/30/13	3 Tue 4/30/13	244. 2		1		0.60	
5C		-	Equipri	rent Pads - All Buildins	85	34 days		3 Fri 6/14/13			4	-		1
51			10000	r and Roof Work - A I		34 days	1.	5 Fri 6/14/13			6			1
52		8	Buildin		B	20 days	1.6.6. 1.0. 12 (Sec. 10)	3 Fri 7/12/13	-					
53		100		g 200 - Administration	n Area	20 days		Fri 7/26/13	-			-		1
54		8		g 200 - Non Administr		10 days		3 Fri 6/28/13	_			+		
55		-	Buildin			20 days	100 March 100 March 200 March 100 March 1	3 Fri 7/12/13				+		
56	-	-	Buildin			25 days		3 Fri 7/19/13			l.	+		
57	-	8		e List (includes provision	n of by A/E)	5 days		3 Fri 8/2/13						
58				List Completion and C		20 days		Fri 8/30/13					-	
59		3		lization		2 days		Tue 8/6/13	-				*	
60	-	3												
61	-	8	El Monte	ES		89 days	Tue 4/30/13	3 Fri 8/30/13			+			
62		-	Mobili			1 day		3 Tue 4/30/13						
63		-	Equipri	rent Pads - All Building	R5	34 days	10.00025092660	5 Fri 6/14/13			£			
64	-		1.01	rand Roof Work - All	5.	34 days		3 Fri 6/14/13						
65		-	Buildin		Long B.	10 days		3 Fri 6/28/13			<u>.</u>			
66	-	8	Buildin			15 days		3 Fri 7/5/13				+		
67			Buildin	- (C) (C)		25 days		3 Fri 7/19/13					-1	
68				g F - Administration A	rea	20 days		Fri 7/26/13				-		
69	-	0	Buildin		0.010	15 days		3 Fri 7/5/13	-			+		
70	-	8	Buildin	•		20 days		3 Fri 7/12/13	-					
71		9		5 fi List (includes provision	n of by A/E)	5 days		3 Fri 8/2/13					-	1
72		00		List Completion and C		20 days		Fri 8/30/13						
73		-		ilization		2 days	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Tue 8/6/13					-	1
		4	Dentos			- ouys								
				Task		External Ta	sks 🍙		Manual Task	6	Finish-only	Э		
				Split		External Mi	lestone 4		Duration-only	_	Deadline	+		
	t: Grou Thu 3/	up 2.3 Sche	edule	Milestone	•	Inactive Ta:	k _		Menuel Summary Roll	vp	Progress			
7478.1	iniu 37	1/15		Summary		Inactive Mi	lestone		Manual Summary		-			
				Project Summary		Inactive Sur			Start-only	c				
							in the second se			-				

# Attachment "A-2" Scope Letters from Sigler Commercial HVAC Division HVAC Modernization Group 2.3 RF Q 1634 Dated December 6, 2012

Turn to the	® Experts.	COMMERCIA 861 Sacram 916	5 23rd Ave ento, CA 95826 3-387-3000 3-387-3070
Attention: E Fax Number: Job Location: 1 C	<b>IDUSD - EI Mo</b> stimator 400 Dine Drive concord, CA 945	18	Date: 12/06/2012 Quote Number: MS12378 Engineer: Capital Engineering
We are pleased to quote Mark For	e the following equ		eferenced project in accordance with attached terms and conditions. Description
HP-A1,B1,2,C1,2,F1,G1 BC- A1,B1,2,C1,2,F1,G <sup>-</sup>	,H1 8	PURY CMB	City Multi Outdoor Units City Multi Branch Controllers <i>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 3/8 (Field Mountee</i> <i>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field Mountee</i> )
BC- A1,B1,2,C1,2,F1,G	1,H1 8	TFOE-BC	Team Air Branch Controller Enclosure Sofaco Cooling Fan Control Thermostat
FC-F5,8,10,G5,6	5	PMFY/PLFY	City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1 Tank Type Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted) FG4 Fantech OSA Booster Fan 208/1 (Field Mounted) Speed Control (Field Mounted) Starter Relay (Field Mounted) PAC-725AD Interlock Cable (Field Mounted) PAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-C10,11,F3,4,6,7,9	7	PKFY	City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1  Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted)  PAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-A1~4,B1~7,C1~9,F1	,2,H1~3 25		Team Air Enclosure with Single PVFY Fan Coll Factory Installed Disconnect Filter Rack with 2" Filter Return Air Grill Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted) Mixed Air Sensor Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted) PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-"G1-2","G3-4"	2	PVFY-Twinned	Team Air Enclosure with Twinned PVFY Fan Coils Factory Installed Disconnect Filter Rack with 2" Filter Return Air Grill Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted) Mixed Air Sensor Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted) PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)
ERV-1	1	LGH	City Multi Lossnay ERV 208/1
SITE	7 LO	GB-50ADA-A FILTER	GB-50 Central Controller 2 Sets of Filters
SITE	9	CW162S-1000	1,000 Foot Roll (16-AWG, Stranded, Twisted Pair, Shielde

			Jacketed - Plenum rated)
SITE	3	ACR - 5/8"	5/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	9	ACR - 3/4"	3/4" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	4	ACR - 7/8"	7/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	3	ACR - 1-1/8"	1-1/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	25	LS-1/4x1/2	1/4" x 1/2" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length
SITE	64	LS-3/8x5/8	3/8" x 5/8" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length

Accessories listed separately above are field installed.

Equipment listed on this scope letter is owner furnished contractor installed. Equipment or accessories not listed above will need to be provided by the installing contractor.

NOTE: Branch Controllers are shipped loose, contractor will need to field mount the branch controller into the Team Air enclosure. Ball valves provided per fan coil, ports without fan coils connected will not receive ball valves.

**QUOTE EXCLUDES:** Electrical Disconnects for Outdoor Units, Convenience Outlets, Greenheck FGI Hinged Intake Hood, Armaflex Insulation for ACR Refrigerant pipe, Refrigerant Fittings, Vibration Isolation, Fan Belt or Sheave Changes, Refrigerant Fittings, Refrigerant & Oil Replenishment, and any items or accessories not listed above.

We appreciate your consideration of this quotation and would like to thank you for your interest in Sigler & AZME products and services. Should you have any questions concerning the above quotation, please feel free to contact me personally.

Sincerely,

#### **Miles Shinneman**

916-637-2568 - Phone 916-387-3070 - Fax mshinneman@siglers.com

Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009 Page 2 of 2 MDUSD - El Monte

Can Turn to th	rrier he Experts	COMMERCIA B611 Sacrame 916	nization Group 2.3 RFQ RFP 1634
Job Name: Attention: Fax Number: Job Location:	MDUSD - Mon Estimator 3841 Larkspur D Concord, CA 94	rive	Date: 12/06/2012 Quote Number: MS12377 Engineer: Capital Engineering
We are pleased to qu	ote the following eq	uipment for the above re	eferenced project in accordance with attached terms and conditions.
Mark For	Qt	y Model Number	Description
HP-A1,2,B1,2,C1,2,D1 BC- A1,2,B1,2,C1,2,D	14770 St.		City Multi Outdoor Units City Multi Branch Controllers • Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 3/8 (Field Mounted • Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field Mounted
3C- A1,2,B1,2,C1,2,D	1,2 8	TFOE-BC	Team Air Branch Controller Enclosure Sofasco Cooling Fan Control Thermostat
FC-B1~8,10	9	PMFY/PLFY	City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1 Tank Type Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted) FG4 Fantech OSA Booster Fan 208/1 (Field Mounted) Speed Control (Field Mounted) Starter Relay (Field Mounted) PAC-725AD Interlock Cable (Field Mounted) FAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-A3~6,B9,11,12,C1	~6,D1~4 17	7 PVFY-Single	Team Air Enclosure with Single PVFY Fan Coil       Factory Installed Disconnect         Filter Rack with 2" Filter       Filter Rack with 2" Filter         Return Air Grill       Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator         Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller       Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller         Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted)       Mixed Air Sensor         Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted)       PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-"A1-2"	1	PVFY-Twinned	Team Air Enclosure with Twinned PVFY Fan Coils Factory Installed Disconnect Filter Rack with 2" Filter Return Air Grill Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted) Mixed Air Sensor Outside Air Sensor Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted) PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)
SITE	4	GB-50ADA-A	GB-50 Central Controller
SITE SITE	LC 8		2 Sets of Filters 1,000 Foot Roll (16-AWG, Stranded, Twisted Pair, Shielder Jacketed - Plenum rated)
SITE SITE	6 18		5/8" ACR Copper 20' Length 3/4" ACR Copper 20' Length
Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009	T	his quote is subject to a	ttached terms and conditions MDUSD - Monte Gardens

SITE	45	ACR - 7/8"	7/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	31	ACR - 1-1/8"	1-1/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	19	LS-1/4x1/2	1/4" x 1/2" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length
SITE	32	LS-3/8x5/8	3/8" x 5/8" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length

#### Accessories listed separately above are field installed.

Equipment listed on this scope letter is owner furnished contractor installed. Equipment or accessories not listed above will need to be provided by the installing contractor.

NOTE: Branch Controllers are shipped loose, contractor will need to field mount the branch controller into the Team Air enclosure. Ball valves provided per fan coil, ports without fan coils connected will not receive ball valves.

QUOTE EXCLUDES: Electrical Disconnects for Outdoor Units, Convenience Outlets, Greenheck FGI Hinged Intake Hood, Armaflex Insulation for ACR Refrigerant pipe, Refrigerant Fittings, Vibration Isolation, Fan Belt or Sheave Changes, Refrigerant Fittings, Refrigerant & Oil Replenishment, and any items or accessories not listed above.

We appreciate your consideration of this quotation and would like to thank you for your interest in Sigler & AZME products and services. Should you have any questions concerning the above quotation, please feel free to contact me personally.

Sincerely,

#### **Miles Shinneman**

916-637-2568 - Phone 916-387-3070 - Fax mshinneman@siglers.com

Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009 Page 2 of 2 MDUSD - Monte Gardens

Turn to	Attachr	S	rnization Group 2.3 RFQ RFP 1634		
			15 23rd Ave		
		Sacram	ento, CA 95826		
			5-387-3000 5-387-3070		
Job Name:	MDUSD - Shade	lands	Date: 12/06/2012		
Attention: Fax Number:	Estimator		Quote Number: MS12376		
Job Location:	1860 Silverwood D Concord, CA 9451		Engineer: Capital Engineering		
			eferenced project in accordance with attached terms and conditions.		
Mark For		Model Number	Description		
HP-1,2,3 BC-1,2,3	3 3	PURY CMB	City Multi Outdoor Units City Multi Branch Controllers • Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 3/8 (Field Mounter • Refrigeration Ball Valve Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field Mounter		
BC-1,2,3	3	TFOE-BC	Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field Mounter Team Air Branch Controller Enclosure Sofasco Cooling Fan Control Thermostat		
FC-2,3,4,7,8,9,11	7	PMFY/PLFY	<ul> <li>Control memosian</li> <li>City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1</li> <li>Tank Type Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted)</li> <li>FG4 Fantech OSA Booster Fan 208/1 (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Speed Control (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Starter Relay (Field Mounted)</li> <li>PAC-725AD Interlock Cable (Field Mounted)</li> <li>PAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>		
FC-1,10,12	3	PVFY-Single	Team Air Enclosure with Single PVFY Fan Coil       Factory Installed Disconnect         Filter Rack with 2" Filter       Filter Rack with 2" Filter         Return Air Grill       Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator         Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller       Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller         Mixed Air Sensor       Outside Air Sensor         Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted)       PAC-YT51CBB Room Controller (Field Mounted)		
FC-"5-6","13-14"	2	PVFY-Twinned	Team Air Enclosure with Twinned PVFY Fan Coils Factory Installed Disconnect Filter Rack with 2" Filter Return Air Grill Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller Mixed Air Sensor Outside Air Sensor Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted) PAC-YT51CHB Room Controller (Field Mounted)		
FC-15,16,17	3	PEFY-RTU	<ul> <li>Team Air Rooftop Enclosure with PEFY Fan Coil</li> <li>Disconnect</li> <li>Filter Rack with 2" Filter</li> <li>Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator</li> <li>Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller</li> <li>Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Mixed Air Sensor</li> </ul>		
Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009	This	s quote is subject to a	attached terms and conditions MDUSD - Shadelands		

	Attach	ment "A-2" HVAC Mode	rnization Group 2.3 RFQ RFP 1634
			<ul> <li>Outside Air Temperature Sensor</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			14" Roof Curb Flat
SITE	1	GB-50ADA-A	GB-50 Central Controller
SITE	LOT	FILTER	2 Sets of Filters
SITE	З	CW162S-1000	1,000 Foot Roll (16-AWG, Stranded, Twisted Pair, Shielded, Jacketed - Plenum rated)
SITE	2	ACR - 3/4"	3/4" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	3	ACR - 7/8"	7/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	20	ACR - 1-1/8"	1-1/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	4	ACR - 1-3/8"	1-3/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	13	LS-1/4x1/2	1/4" x 1/2" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length
SITE	22	LS-3/8x5/8	3/8" x 5/8" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length

Accessories listed separately above are field installed. Equipment listed on this scope letter is owner furnished contractor installed. Equipment or accessories not listed above will need to be provided by the installing contractor.

NOTE: Branch Controllers are shipped loose, contractor will need to field mount the branch controller into the Team Air enclosure. Ball valves provided per fan coil, ports without fan coils connected will not receive ball valves.

**QUOTE EXCLUDES:** Electrical Disconnects for Outdoor Units, Convenience Outlets, Greenheck FGI Hinged Intake Hood, Armaflex Insulation for ACR Refrigerant pipe, Refrigerant Fittings, Vibration Isolation, Fan Belt or Sheave Changes, Refrigerant Fittings, Refrigerant & Oil Replenishment, and any items or accessories not listed above.

We appreciate your consideration of this quotation and would like to thank you for your interest in Sigler & AZME products and services. Should you have any questions concerning the above quotation, please feel free to contact me personally.

Sincerely,

#### **Miles Shinneman**

916-637-2568 - Phone 916-387-3070 - Fax mshinneman@siglers.com

Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009 Page 2 of 2 MDUSD - Shadelands

			odernization Group 2.3 RFQ RFP 1634
Car	rrier	S	igler AZME
Turn to t	he Experts.	COMMER	CIAL HVAC DIVISION A Division of Sigler
		Sac	8615 23rd Ave ramento, CA 95826
			916-387-3000 916-387-3070
			910-307-3070
Job Name:	MDUSD - Sur		Date: 12/06/2012
Attention: Fax Number:	Estimator	IIISE ES	Quote Number: MS12375 Engineer: Capital
Job Location:	1861 Silverwoo Concord, CA 9		top <b>ov</b> aktivkendozi tastik ongos
We are pleased to qu Mark For			ve referenced project in accordance with attached terms and conditions.
HP-100-1,200-1,300-1	Q1		er Description City Multi Outdoor Units
BC-100-1,200-1,300-1			City Multi Branch Controllers
		onib	<ul> <li>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 3/8 (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
BC-100-1,200-1,300-1	1 3	TFOE-BC	Team Air Branch Controller Enclosure
			Sofasco Cooling Fan     Control Thermostat
FC-100-1~6,200-7,8,3	300-2.3 10	) PMFY/PLFY	City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1
			<ul> <li>Tank Type Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>FG4 Fantech OSA Booster Fan 208/1 (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>Speed Control (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Starter Relay (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>PAC-725AD Interlock Cable (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			PAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)
FC-200-1~6,300-1,4	8	PVFY-Single	Team Air Enclosure with Single PVFY Fan Coil
			Factory Installed Disconnect
			<ul> <li>Filter Rack with 2" Filter</li> <li>Return Air Grill</li> </ul>
			Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator
			Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller
			<ul> <li>Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Miund Air Serees</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>Mixed Air Sensor</li> <li>Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>
SITE	3		GB-50 Central Controller
SITE	LC		2 Sets of Filters
SITE	3	CW162S-1000	
OITE			Jacketed - Plenum rated)
SITE	3		5/8" ACR Copper 20' Length 3/4" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	3		7/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	8		1-1/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	5		1-3/8" ACR Copper 20' Length
SITE	1		1/4" x 1/2" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length
SITE	1		3/8" x 5/8" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length
Accessories listed	separately abo	ve are field instal	led.
		This succession in the second	to other had been and conditions
Template Version: 1.0		i nis quote is subject	to attached terms and conditions MDUSD - Sunrise ES
LG Revised: 1/31/2009			MDOSD - SUNISE ES

Equipment listed on this scope letter is owner furnished contractor installed. Equipment or accessories not listed above will need to be provided by the installing contractor.

NOTE: Branch Controllers are shipped loose, contractor will need to field mount the branch controller into the Team Air enclosure. Ball valves provided per fan coil, ports without fan coils connected will not receive ball valves.

**QUOTE EXCLUDES:** Electrical Disconnects for Outdoor Units, Convenience Outlets, Greenheck FGI Hinged Intake Hood, Armaflex Insulation for ACR Refrigerant pipe, Refrigerant Fittings, Vibration Isolation, Fan Belt or Sheave Changes, Refrigerant Fittings, Refrigerant & Oil Replenishment, and any items or accessories not listed above.

We appreciate your consideration of this quotation and would like to thank you for your interest in Sigler & AZME products and services. Should you have any questions concerning the above quotation, please feel free to contact me personally.

Sincerely,

#### **Miles Shinneman**

916-637-2568 - Phone 916-387-3070 - Fax mshinneman@siglers.com

Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009 Page 2 of 2 MDUSD - Sunrise ES

Turn to	the Experts			GLET AZME A Division of Sigler	
			8615	23rd Ave	
				nto, CA 95826 387-3000	
			916-	387-3070	_
Job Namo,	MDUCD	Weetweet		Pote: 10/06/0010	
Job Name: Attention:	MDUSD - Estimator	westwo	boa	Date: 12/06/2012 Quote Number: MS12379	
Fax Number:	171014			Engineer: Capital Engineering	
Job Location:	1748 West Concord, C				
			nent for the above re Model Number	ferenced project in accordance with attached terms and condit	ions.
Mark Fo HP-100-1,2,200-1,2,3	the second s	Qty 8	PURY	City Multi Outdoor Units	
400-1,2	00000				
BC-100-1,2,200-1,2,3 400-1,2	300-1,2,	8	CMB	City Multi Branch Controllers <ul> <li>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 3/8 (Field IN</li> </ul>	lounted
		0	TEOF DO	<ul> <li>Refrigeration Ball Valve-Flare/Schrader/Insulated - 5/8 (Field N</li> </ul>	
BC-100-1,2,200-1,2,3 400-1,2	300-1,2,	8	TFOE-BC	Team Air Branch Controller Enclosure     Sofasco Cooling Fan	
FC-200-1~12,14,17		14	PMFY/PLFY	Control Thermostat     City Multi Exposed Fan Coils 208/1	
10-200-1-12,14,17		14		<ul> <li>Tank Type Secondary Condensate Pump 208/1 (Field Mounted</li> <li>FG4 Fantech OSA Booster Fan 208/1 (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Speed Control (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Starter Relay (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>	3)
				<ul> <li>PAC-725AD Interlock Cable (Field Mounted)</li> <li>PAR-30MAAU Room Controller (Field Mounted)</li> </ul>	
FC-200-13,15,16,300 400-1~6	)-1~6,	15	PVFY-Single	Team Air Enclosure with Single PVFY Fan Coil • Factory Installed Disconnect • Filter Rack with 2" Filter	
				<ul> <li>Return Air Grill</li> <li>Return Air and Outside Air Damper Assembly w/Actuator</li> <li>Honeywell W7220 Economizer Controller</li> </ul>	
				<ul> <li>Honeywell Actuator for Relife Air Damper (Field Mounted)</li> <li>Mixed Air Sensor</li> </ul>	
				Outside Air Temperature Sensor (Field Mounted)     PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)	
FC-100-1~6		6	PEFY	No Enclosure Single PEFY Fan Coil  Micrometl Economizer Mixing Box (Field Mounted)  PAC-YT51CRB Room Controller (Field Mounted)	
SITE		4	GB-50ADA-A	GB-50 Central Controller	
SITE SITE		LOT 8	FILTER CW162S-1000	2 Sets of Filters 1,000 Foot Roll (16-AWG, Stranded, Twisted Pair, Sh	nieldeo
SITE		3	ACR - 5/8"	Jacketed - Plenum rated) 5/8" ACR Copper 20' Length	
SITE		9	ACR – 3/4"	3/4" ACR Copper 20' Length	
SITE		29	ACR – 7/8"	7/8" ACR Copper 20' Length	
SITE		39	ACR - 1-1/8"	1-1/8" ACR Copper 20' Length	
SITE SITE		5 25	ACR – 1-3/8" LS-1/4x1/2	1-3/8" ACR Copper 20' Length 1/4" x 1/2" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length	
SITE		65	LS-3/8x5/8	3/8" x 5/8" Pre Insulated Line Set 50' Length	

Accessories listed separately above are field installed.

Equipment listed on this scope letter is owner furnished contractor installed. Equipment or accessories not listed above will need to be provided by the installing contractor.

NOTE: Branch Controllers are shipped loose, contractor will need to field mount the branch controller into the Team Air enclosure. Ball valves provided per fan coil, ports without fan coils connected will not receive ball valves.

QUOTE EXCLUDES: Electrical Disconnects for Outdoor Units, Convenience Outlets, Greenheck FGI Hinged Intake Hood, Armaflex Insulation for ACR Refrigerant pipe, Refrigerant Fittings, Vibration Isolation, Fan Belt or Sheave Changes, Refrigerant Fittings, Refrigerant & Oil Replenishment, and any items or accessories not listed above.

We appreciate your consideration of this quotation and would like to thank you for your interest in Sigler & AZME products and services. Should you have any questions concerning the above quotation, please feel free to contact me personally.

Sincerely,

#### **Miles Shinneman**

916-637-2568 - Phone 916-387-3070 - Fax mshinneman@siglers.com

Template Version: 1.0 LG Revised: 1/31/2009 Page 2 of 2 MDUSD - Westwood Attachment "B" Lease-Leaseback Agreement Forms HVAC Modernization Group 2.3 RFQ 1634 See attachment 206 Page(s)

# Attachment "C"

# District Technical Specifications HVAC Mechanical Program Group 2.3

At

# El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES and Westwood ES

DSA Application No. 01-112964 dated 2/21/13 RFQ 1634 Project Manual 594 Page(s)

# Attachment "D"

# DSA Approved Drawings

MDUSD RFQ 1634 HVAC Mechanical Program Group 2.3 El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES, Westwood ES DSA Application #01-112964 dated 2/21/13 Attachment D part '1' – 11 pages Attachment D part '2' – 58 pages Attachment D part '3' – 53 pages Attachment D part '4' – 26 pages Attachment D part '5' – 36 pages Attachment D part '6' – 46 pages

# Attachment "E"

# **Hazardous Materials Reports**

MDUSD RFQ 1634 HVAC Mechanical Program Group 2.3 El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES, Westwood ES Dated December 7, 2012 218 Page(s)

# Attachment "F"

# Specifications for Abatement of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)

MDUSD RFQ 1634 HVAC Mechanical Program Group 2.3 El Monte ES, Monte Gardens ES, Shadelands Center, Sunrise ES, Westwood ES 150 Page(s)